which were included in the estimated purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect any
synergies or other operating price benefits that the Company may realize as the Company integrates the Acquisition with the Company’s existing operations.
The Company’s management anticipates that such synergies may be obtained primarily by (i) eliminating redundant staffing, operations and executive
management, (ii) reducing transportation costs by shipping wastes to the Company’s most appropriate hazardous waste management facilities located
throughout North America, as opposed to Teris shipping wastes prior to the Acquisition to only the two such facilities which Teris operated in Arkansas and
California, and (iii) benefiting from unified data management and purchasing throughout the Company’s operations.  The Company, however, cannot assure
that it will be successful in realizing such anticipated synergies.

49

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2006

(in thousands)

 Historical  Pro Forma  Combined

 Clean Harbors, Inc.  Teris L.L.C.  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 79,918 $ 34 $ (25,446)(b) $ 54,473
(33)(a)

Marketable securities 11,750 11,750
Accounts receivable, net 145,197 24,910 170,107
Other receivables 4,789 2,210 (c) 2,263

(4,736)(a)
Unbilled accounts receivable 9,649 9,649
Deferred costs 5,267 5,267
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,975 2,061 (52)(d) 10,984
Supplies inventories 12,585 5,733 (49)(d) 18,269
Deferred tax asset 229 229
Income tax receivable 673 673
Properties held for sale 8,236 8,236

Total current assets 282,479 37,527 (28,106) 291,900

Property, plant and equipment, net 188,884 23,577 29,147 (e) 241,608

Other assets:

Deferred financing costs 7,098 873 (b) 7,971
Goodwill 19,032 19,032
Permits and other intangibles, net 76,970 76,970
Deferred tax assets 794 794
Investment in joint venture 1,072 1,020 (e) 2,092
Other 3,022 451 3,473

106,916 1,523 1,893 110,332
Total assets $ 578,279 $ 62,627 $ 2,934 $ 643,840

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

50

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AS OF JUNE 30, 2006

(in thousands)

 Historical Pro Forma Combined
 June 30, 2006 Teris L.L.C. Adjustments Pro Forma

Current liabilities:

Uncashed checks $ 3,219 $ $ $ 3,219
Current portion of long-term debt 16,128 16,714 (16,714)(a) 16,128
Current portion of capital lease obligations 1,733 1,733
Accounts payable 74,295 14,412 88,707
Accrued disposal costs 2,990 2,990
Deferred revenue 23,226 843 (f) 24,069
Other accrued expenses 44,854 8,964 2,311 (g) 56,129
Current portion of closure, post-closure and remedial

liabilities 14,266 2,963 (h) 17,229
Income taxes payable 3,447 3,447

Total current liabilities 184,158 40,090 (10,597) 213,651

Other liabilities:

Closure, post-closure and remedial liabilities, less current
portion 157,859 8,797 (2,729)(h) 163,927

Long-term obligations, less current maturities 80,304 30,000 (i) 110,304
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 3,234 3,234
Other long-term liabilities 15,628 15,628
Accrued pension cost 685 685

Total other liabilities 257,710 8,797 27,271 293,778

Total stockholders’ equity, net 136,411 13,740 (13,740)(k) 136,411
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 578,279 $ 62,627 $ 2,934 $ 643,840

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

51

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical Pro Forma Combined
 Clean Harbors, Inc. Teris L.L.C. Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 384,057 $ 48,280 $ — $ 432,337
Costs of revenues 267,322 37,876 305,198
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 63,607 6,282 69,889
Accretion of environmental liabilities 5,053 — 5,053
Depreciation and amortization 15,233 1,994 767 (m) 17,994
Income from operations 32,842 2,128 (818) 34,203
Other income (expense) (162) 6 6 (l) (156)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (8,290) (8,290)
Interest expense, net (6,049) (2,639) (1,246)(n) (9,934)

(515)(o) (515)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and

equity interest in unconsolidated joint venture 18,341 (505) (2,579) 15,308
Provision for income taxes 4,164 53 (1,305)(p) 2,912
Equity interest in unconsolidated joint venture (51) (51)
Net income (loss) 14,177 (507) (1,223) 12,447
Dividends on Series B Preferred Stock 138 138
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 14,039 $ (507) $ (1,223) $ 12,309

Earnings per share

Basic income attributable to common stockholders $ 0.72 $ 0.63
Diluted income attributable to common stockholders $ 0.69 $ 0.61

Weighted average common shares outstanding 19,441 19,441
Weighted average common shares outstanding plus

potentially dilutive common shares 20,518 20,518

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

52

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical Pro Forma Combined
  Clean Harbors, Inc. Teris L.L.C. Adjustments Pro Forma

$ 711,170 $ 94,506 $ $ 805,676

Costs of revenues 512,582 78,620 (3,914)(l) 587,288
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 108,312 18,537 50,709 (l) 177,558
Accretion of environmental liabilities 10,384 10,384
Depreciation and amortization 28,633 1,163 (m) 34,201

4,405 (l)
Income from operations 51,259 (2,651) (52,363) (3,755)
Other income (expense) 611 (1,626) (277)(l) (1,292)
Loss on disposal of assets (277) 277 (l) —
Loss on involuntary conversion of plant and

equipment (546) (546)
Increases in environmental liability (6,700) 6,700 (l) —
Impairment of long-lived assets (44,500) 44,500 (l)(5) —
Equity in earnings of affiliate 262 (262)(l) —
Interest expense, net (22,754) (3,594) (2,202)(n) (29,315)

(765)(o)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and

equity interest in unconsolidated joint venture 29,116 (59,632) (4,392) (34,908)
Provision for income taxes 3,495 (217)(q) 3,278
Equity interest in unconsolidated joint venture (262)(l) (262)
Net income (loss) 25,621 (59,632) (3,913) (37,924)
Dividends on Series B Preferred Stock 279 279
Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders $ 25,342 $ (59,632) $ (3,913) $ (38,203)

Earnings per share

Basic income attributable to common stockholders $ 1.62 $ (2.44)
Diluted income attributable to common

stockholders $ 1.45 $ (2.14)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 15,629 15,629
Weighted average common shares outstanding plus

potentially dilutive common shares 17,717 17,717

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

53

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements gives effect to our acquisition of Teris, L.L.C.  based on the assumptions set forth